
 FY2026 
Adopted 
Budget 

 FY2026 Budget 
Transfers 

 FY2026 
Revised 

Annual Budget 

 FY2026 YEAR 
TO DATE 
ACTUAL 

FY2026 Budget 
to Actual 

Difference

FY2026 Actual 
% of Annual 

Budget 

  FY25 Actual 
through 
12/31/24 

FY2026 Actual 
% Change 

from FY2025 
Actual

REVENUES
Ad Valorem Property Taxes - Millage 1.6 1,478,930      -                          1,478,930      1,233,436      (245,494)        83% 1,141,886    8%
Delinquent Ad Valorem Property Tax -                     -                             -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Net Gain (Loss) on Investments -                     -                          -                     8,280             8,280             0% 5,347           -55%
Collier County TDC Grant -                     618,881              618,881         618,881         -                     100% -                   0% 
Rent 24,350           -                             24,350           -                     (24,350)          0% 4,056           -100%
Use of Reserves -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Loan Proceeds -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,503,280$    618,881$            2,122,161$    1,860,598$    (261,563)$     88% 1,151,289$  62%

EXPENDITURES
Professional Services 160,000         40,000                200,000         12,885           (187,116)        6% 12,264         5%
Legal - Other 15,000           -                          15,000           3,520             (11,480)          23% 743              374%
Wildlife Monitoring 40,000           -                          40,000           -                     (40,000)          0% -                   0% 
Beach Raking 65,000           -                          65,000           6,637             (58,363)          10% 10,431         -36%
Other Contractual Services -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Freight & Postage 100                -                          100                -                     (100)               0% 110              -100%
Repair & Maintenance 200,000         618,881              818,881         8,690             (810,191)        1% -                   0% 
Contingency - Unassigned 1,023,180      (40,000)               983,180         -                     (983,180)        0% -                   0% 
Transfers Out -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Infrastructure - Tigertail/Sand Dollar Restoration -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Machinery & Equipment -                     -                          -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 
Interest -                     -                             -                     -                     -                     0% -                   0% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,503,280$    618,881$            2,122,161$    31,732$         (2,090,429)$  1% 23,547$       35%

REVENUES OVER / (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,828,865$    1,127,742$  

CASH FLOW

CASH ON HAND as of 12/31/25             3,250,741 
Less: Open purchase orders @ 12/31/25                126,706 

AVAILABLE CASH  $         3,124,035 

Hideaway Beach Tax District (Cash Basis)

HIDEAWAY BEACH 
 Revenue and Expense Report

October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
25% of Year Completed



Invoice Date Expense Category Amount

Professional Services
10/1/25 Florida Dept of Economic Opportunity 175                   
11/3/25 Coastal Engineering Consultant 8,725                
11/3/25 Coastal Engineering Consultant 2,710                

12/22/25 Coastal Engineering Consultant 1,275                
    Total 12,885             

Legal Other
12/22/25 Weiss Serota Helfman 2,750                
12/22/25 Weiss Serota Helfman 770                   

    Total 3,520               

Beach Raking 
12/3/25 Hideaway Beach Association - Oct 3,066                
12/3/25 Hideaway Beach Association - Nov 3,572                

    Total 6,637               

Repairs & Maintenance
12/3/25 Hideaway Beach Association - Oct 8,690                

    Total 8,690               

Grand Total 31,732             

HIDEAWAY BEACH - EXPENSES AS OF 12/31/25



PO# Expense Category Amount

Professional Services
260162 Coastal Engineering 25,482.50        
260163 Humiston & Moore 10,009.00        
260317 Humiston & Moore 25,306.00        

    Total 60,797.50        

Legal - Other
260184 Weiss Serota Helfman 4,480.00          

    Total 4,480.00          

Beach Raking
260316 Hideaway Beach Association 61,428.25        

    Total 61,428.25        

  Grand Total 126,705.75      

HIDEAWAY BEACH - OPEN PO'S AS OF 12/31/25



Cash flows from operating activities
Cash payments to suppliers (31,732)      

     Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (31,732)      

Cash flows from captial and related financing activities
Proceeds from ad valorem taxes 1,233,436   
Proceeds from rent -                 
Proceeds from grant 618,881      
Proceeds from interfund transfer -                 
Proceeds from loan -                 

     Net cash provided (used) by  captial and related 1,852,317   
        financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest and investment earnings 8,280          

     Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 8,280          

     Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,828,865   

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,421,701   

Cash and cash equivalents as of 12/31/25 3,250,566   

HIDEAWAY BEACH 
Statement of Cash Flows

October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025
25% of Year Completed
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past due balance being paid



����������� �������	
�





��������	�
�� 
������������������������ !��"�#$����%#�&�'��(��)'�%�*#�+�,�!#�����%��#������-.�/0/1�2������%#�3(���%#�&�'��(��45��06/67 8.%.9).��/:��:1:7��#;.%��<#= :7::1&�>#�%.�<#= 76?@1 �ABC�DE
��#;.%� :7::1 F�(.�G�"�H.�%I�5#�-�J.�9��9-��2����.-�.��'.��.��.$.���#�! !�K�#;.%����(���>#�%.���9).��#���''�%#��.�K#�(.�%.LJI��+�"#��$#���I.�#KK#������"��#�).�#$��.�>�%.L�MN�11:O1/O/PQ�R�SS������T�Q����S�RQ�U�A���UV�Q����������
��A���UV�Q�W�����������������H�''��-�X�#�K 1: 5#�-�J.�9�����-.9.���2����.-�.��:1:O�MN�11:O1/O/�PQ�R�SS������P�QS����� Y�ZQS [�
� \U�Z�
/1/]����%�K�'��,���.��(.���#$$����%I�.' ��� 7L71 :67L11 � /�06@L71J#��'� 7L71 /�06@L71	�
���̂�V�Q ��W_�������������̀�����a�̂�U�
S DZQQ��
 PQ��Q 	�bc�
�J#��'�H�''��-� /�06@L71 d�@:7L11 /1�1@:L715�9�� /1�111L11\efZS
U��
 b�������� 
��������	�
���
g�S�̀�����a�hQ�Zi��������� 
��������	�
���
g�S����������j��I#��k.(�H"= 8��.=��%I�.'��#$$ lmnlmnmomp



  
HIDEAWAY BEACH ASSOCIATION, INC. 
250 SOUTH BEACH DRIVE 
MARCO ISLAND, FL 34145 
 
 

 
 
TO:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Hideaway Beach Tax District 
c/o City of Marco Island Finance 
Department, Accounts Payable 
accountspayable@cityofmarcoisland.com 

 
 
 

 

 
Invoice DATE: 

 
INVOICE # 

 
PO # 

 
Contract#  

 
MONTH OF SERVICE:  

 
DUE DATE:  

 

 
11/30/2025 
 
11302025 
 
260316 
 
2021039 
 
November 2025 
 
Upon receipt 

 

 
DESCRIPTION  PRICE QTY TOTAL   

Beach Raking Services November 2025 $4,101.75 1 $4,101.75 

Less: Lease Payment  -$500.00 1 ($500.00) 

Less: Sales Tax on Lease -$30.00 1 ($30.00) 

    

Monthly Payment Due $3,571.75 
   0  

    

    

    

    

    

Total Payment Due $3,571.75  

 

 
 

       

 

 
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: 
 
HIDEAWAY BEACH ASSOCIATION 
ATTN: LORI REYNOLDS, CFO 
250 SOUTH BEACH DRIVE 
MARCO ISLAND, FL 34145 

BEACH RAKING SERVICES NOVEMBER 2025-SEPTEMBER 2026 (11 MONTHS) $45,119.25 
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Tara Kosieracki
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